
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 10th July, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 June 2023.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. High Needs Funding Consultation Results and Next Steps  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 To receive the report on the results of the recently undertaken consultation in relation to a 

potential change in allocation model, and gain approval on next steps for this work. 

 
6. Update on Progress Against the Joint Targeted Area Inspection Action Plan  

(Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 To receive an update on the partnership’s progress against the action plan from the joint 

targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response to the criminal exploitation of 
children in Cheshire East.  

 
7. Consultation on the Personal Travel Budget Offer for Children and Young 

People  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 To receive an overview of progress to date against the plans to transform travel support for 

children and young people. 

 
8. Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23  (Pages 49 - 128) 
 
 To receive an overview of the Cheshire East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 

2022/23. 

 
9. Progress on the All Age Carers Strategy 2021 - 2025  (Pages 129 - 250) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the All Age Carers Strategy. 

 
10. Children and Families Scorecard Quarter 4 2022/23  (Pages 251 - 260) 
 
 To receive the Children and Families scorecard for quarter 4 of 2022-23. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 261 - 266) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 267 - 274) 
 
 To note the minutes of the following sub-committees: 

 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub-Committee – 15 February 2023 
 
Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee (formerly Corporate Parenting Committee) – 
15 March 2023 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-
Wake, C Bulman (Chair), D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, 
G Smith and L Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 5th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, J Rhodes, L Wardlaw and A Critchley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Mark Bayley, Acting Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Claire Williamson, Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Integration 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hayes, G Smith 
and L Smith. Councillors A Critchley, J Rhodes and L Wardlaw attended 
as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 SERVICE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The committee received the report which set out the allocation of the 
approved budgets for 2023/24 to the Children and Families Committee. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



A request was made for fewer non-decision reports to be brought to 
committee going forward as this was a decision making meeting.  
 
A query was raised as to the Supporting Families Programme and how 
much funding each area of the borough received from this programme. 
The Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Integration suggested that a 
quarterly report could be shared with the committee to provide this 
breakdown and updates going forward.  
 
It was noted that finance training sessions were being arranged for 
Counci
[...]
urpose of this report is to share the results of the recently 
undertaken consultation regarding a potential change in model for the 
allocation of top-up funding associated with Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) Plans, and gain approval on next steps for this work, including 
wider implementation.  

2 This work falls under the ‘fair’ priority of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2021-25 and specifically our priority to ‘increase opportunities for 
children, young adults and adults with additional needs’.  

Executive Summary 

3 This report updates Children and Families Committee on the results of a 
recent consultation focused on a proposed new banding model for the 
allocation of high needs funding associated with EHC Plans (in line with 
unanimous agreement for the consultation in a previous committee 
meeting on 20 March 2023). Following a positive pilot and the majority 
of respondents supporting the proposals in the consultation, the High 
Needs Funding Working Group (HNFWG) recommend wider 
implementation of the model and are seeking approval from Children 
and Families Committee to proceed with their proposed model and 
implementation plans. 

  

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Children and Families Committee is recommended to:  

1. Scrutinise the results of the recent consultation regarding the model for 
allocation of top-up funding associated with Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) Plans  

2. Agree the adoption of the proposed new banding model (as developed by 
the High Needs Funding Working Group) for funding associated with all 
Cheshire East EHC Plans for school aged children in mainstream schools 

3. Agree the proposed staged implementation of the new banding model 

4. Delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services a) the 

implementation of the new banding model and b) to undertake any 

consultations and to make any consequential changes ensure the 

implementation of banding model. 

 

Background 

4 In 201
[...]
tive efficiencies in managing school budgets.  

25 The following paragraphs set out further information on the proposed 
recommendations for Children and Families Committee: 

Scrutinise the results of the recent consultation relating to the model for 
allocation of top-up funding associated with Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) Plans 

26 The ‘Consultation and Engagement’ section of this report outlines how 
the most recent consultation was carried out, along with the results.  

Agree the adoption of the proposed new banding model (as developed by the 
High Needs Funding Working Group) for funding associated with all Cheshire 
East EHC Plans for school aged children in mainstream schools 

27 Using extensive modelling exercises, the HNFWG developed and 
agreed upon an appropriate model of bands and funding amounts which 
was then tested through the pilot. This is presented below (with 
loss/gain data based on 2020/21 pupil data; although demand has 
increased significantly since then so the overall total cost will be higher 
and the overall variance is likely to have been impacted): 

  

Page 17



  
  

 

 

Band 
Hours 
From 

Hours 
 to 

Hours 
(round up) 

Top-Up Amount 

0 0 12 0 £ - 

1 12.1 15 15 £1,700 

2 15.1 18 18 £3,210 

3 18.1 20 20 £4,230 

4 20.1 22 22 £5,250 

5 22.1 25 25 £6,800 

6 25.1 28 28 £8,340 

7 28.1 30 30 £9,370 

8 30.1 32.5 32.5 £10,700 
 

      

  
Total schools  141  

  
How many schools lose  110    

  
How many schools gain   31  

  

How many schools 
remain the same  

0 

  
Biggest Loss School  -£1,467 

  
Biggest Gain School  £1,855 

  
Biggest Loss per Pupil  -£58 

  
Biggest Gain per Pupil  £1,235 

  
Total Cost  £10,551,850 

  Total Variance -£11,304 

  

Model based on current hourly rate of £514 but 
adjusted to take account of the rounding from hours 
to bands 

  
Biggest gain relates to pupils on 22.5 hours rounded 
up to 25 hours 

  
Minimal saving – overall costs are forecast to 
increase due to de
[...]
ort provides the Children and Families Committee with an 
update on the partnership’s progress against the action plan from the 
joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response to the 
criminal exploitation of children in Cheshire East.  

Executive Summary 

2 The joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response 
to the criminal exploitation of children in Cheshire East took place in 
July 2022. The findings, outlined in the inspection letter, showed that 
the Cheshire East partnership needed to take priority action and make 
significant improvements to how we support children and young people 
at risk of exploitation to ensure we achieve good outcomes for children 
and young people, and effectively protect them from harm.  

3 A comprehensive multi-agency 12-month action plan was developed to 
address the findings within the inspection letter. This was submitted to 
Ofsted as required on 5 January 2023 and reported to the Children and 
Families Committee on 16 January 2023. This report provides the 
committee with an update on the partnership’s progress against the 
action plan. 

4 Concerted effort has been made across the partnership to improve the 
arrangements to support children and young people, and the 

OPEN FOR PUBLICATION 
By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50194535


  
  

 

 

partnership is making good progress in delivering the actions within the 
plan. 82% of the actions are now complete. We now have a better 
understanding of our cohort of children and young people at risk, and 
there is evidence that the quality of practice has improved.  

5 The partnership recognises that further work is needed to sign off the 
action plan by January 2024, to continue to improve our support and 
arrangements, and to evidence the impact we are making.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Children and Families Committee is recommended to:  

1. Scrutinise the report on the progress to date and impact on outcomes for 
children and young people at risk of exploitation. 

2. Continue to offer support and scrutiny to the partnership in this important work.  
3. Agree to receive a report in early 2024 with a further update on progress made 

against the JTAI action plan.  
 

Background 

6 The joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response 
to the criminal exploitation of children in Cheshire East took place in 
July 2022. The findings, outlined in the inspection letter, showed that 
the Cheshire East partnership needed to make significant 
improvements to how we support children and young people at risk of 
exploitation to ensure we achieve good outcomes for children and 
young people, and effectively protect them from harm.  

7 A comprehensive multi-agency 12-month action plan was developed to 
address the findings within the inspection letter. Governance 
arrangements were established to ensure there is dedicated and senior 
oversight and scrutiny of progress against the plan. Monthly scrutiny of 
progress against the plan is provided by a multi-agency Improvement 
Board.  

8 The partnership has received support, scrutiny, and challenge around 
the improvements from a Department for Education (DfE) Children’s 
Improvement Advisor since January 2023. The DfE Children’s 
Improvement Advisor has met with key strategic leads and observed 
operational partnership meetings which consider the risks to individual 
children and young people and provides challenge and scrutiny as the 
independent chair of the partnership Improvement Board.  

9 On 7 June 2023 a six-month review took place led by the DfE, and 
involving the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive for the Council, 
Lead Member for Children and Families, key representatives from the 

Page 28

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50194535


  
  

 

 

partnership, and a group of partnership frontline practitioners
[...]
eage rate for PTBs from 25p per mile to 45p 
per mile, effective from the start of the next academic year (September 2023). 

3. Approve the proposed changes to the school transport policies and procedures in 
relation to the process for claiming PTBs, including removing the requirement for 
parents / carers to provide proof of attendance, arrange regular monthly payments 
and provide flexibility within the scheme for exceptional cases. 

 

 

Background 

7 In November 2022, the children and families committee considered a report 
setting out the findings and recommendations from an independent review by 
Edge Public Solutions in relation to travel support for children and young 
people. The committee endorsed the underlying principles and cultural 
change set out in the review and delegated decision making to the Executive 
Director of Children and Families, in consultation with the Executive Director 
of Place, to make a number of decisions in relation to progressing the 
transformation of travel support for children and young people. The report also 

Page 38



  
  

 

 

committed to providing interim reports around specific actions that require 
committee approval, along with an initial update report within six months and 
annually thereafter.  

8 A detailed update report was presented to the Children and Families 
Committee in March 2023 and delegated authority was approved to make 
decisions in relation to progressing the milestones and activity within the 
implementation plan. 

9 In summary, good progress has been made in the first three months of the 
project and the key achievements are outlined below. 

 Edge Public Solutions were appointed as the providers of specialist 
professional capacity to implement the transformation plan and started 
work in March 2023. 

 The establishment of a dynamic purchasing system (DPS) is well 
underway with the framework being made live on the council’s 
procurement portal, ProContract. Supplier engagement events 
[...]
the year, 
as well as associated appendices to show how the Council has 
achieved against the priorities contained within the Corporate Plan as 
well as other important financial matters. 

5 The full report will be received by Corporate Policy Committee on 11 
July. Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee.  

OPEN 

Page 49 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

6 The Outturn is reported as part of the Statutory Accounts and is 
therefore subject to audit. The audited Accounts will be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 28 September 2023. 

7 The annexes and appendices attached to this report set out details of 
the Council’s financial performance: 

8 Corporate Policy Committee Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 
covering report. 

9 Annex 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides context 
of the area and its people, commentary on performance and introduces 
the financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of 
Companies for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

10 Annex 2 – Sets out the financial stability context and reasons for the 
outturn position. The annex contains the relevant appendix for each 
service committee relating to revenue and capital budgets, debt and 
reserves.  

11 Annex 3 – Update on performance from the MTFS 2023-27 on 
approved budget policy change items. A full review will be provided in at 
First Review in the September cycle of Committee meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Children and Families Committee to:  

1. Consider the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for Corporate 
Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am | Cheshire East 
Council). 

 

2. Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference. 

 

3. Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

 

4. Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up to and 
including £1,000,000 detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 2, Section 2, Table 2. 

 

5. Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 approved 
budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of the Committee 
(Annex 3). 

Page 50

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4


  
  

 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

12 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions 
within the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The 
Budget will be aligned with Committee and Head of Service 
responsibilities as far as possible. 

13 Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by 
full Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for 
monitoring financial control and making decisions as required by these 
rules. 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson 

Director of Finance and Customer Services (Section 
151 Officer) 

alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

01270 685876 

Appendices: Corporate Policy Committee Provisional Financial 
Outturn 2022/23 which includes: 

Annex 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts 

Annex 2 – Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 

Annex 3 – Update on tracked MTFS 2023-27 
Approved Budget Policy Change items 

Background 
Papers: 

The following are links to key background documents: 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

First Financial Review 2022/23  

Financial Review 2022/23  

Financial Review Update 2022/23 

2022/23 Financial Update 

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement (cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

 

Page 51

mailto:alex.thompson@cheshiree
[...]
nnex 2: Appendix 6, 
Section 4, Table 6. 

 
5. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

a) Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference.  

b) Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

c) Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up to and 
including £1,000,000: 
i) Children and Families Committee Annex 2: Appendix 2, Section 2, Table 

2. 
d) Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 approved 

budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 55



  
  

 

 

Background 

11 The recommendations within the 2022/23 Financial Reviews and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were clear in the treatment of 
the outturn and future reserve balances. 

12 The MTFS recognised emerging risks such as inflation and particularly 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit, which highlighted there is 
no alternative funding. 

13 The financial outturn for Cheshire East Council is an overspend of 
£6.0m. This is net of appropriate allocations to useable reserves. 
Further detail is provided in Table 1 and Annex 2. 

14 Table 1: Total Net Revenue Budget is overspent by £6.0m 

 

15 To balance this position £5.2m was drawn down from the MTFS 
reserve, as forecast at the Third Financial review, with only £0.8m being 
required from the General Fund Reserve (£1.7m less than forecast). 

16 General reserves have increased from £12.6m to £14.1m following the 
planned contributions to reserves, partly offset by the utilisation of 
£0.8m as noted above. 

2022/23 Revised
Outturn Review Budget 

(NET)

£m £m £m £m

Service Committee 

Adults and Health 121.7 132.2 10.5 1.6

Children and Families 78.6 83.8 5.2 1.7

-              
[...]
ss to further develop 

Cheshire East All Age Carers Strategy since presenting the strategy to 

committee in March 2021. This update will evidence how we have 

implemented the carer pathways through strong working partnership 

working with heath, social care, adult social care commissioning, the 

voluntary, community and faith sector and embracing carers across all age 

groups including those over18 years and disability groups. 

Effective support for unpaid, informal, or family-based caring arrangements 

remains critical to the sustainability of our health and social care system 

and the success of commissioning of the all age carers hub provided by 

Making Space has, and will play a pivotal role in this. Also, the hospital 

discharge to home initiative to support carers designed to further shift the 

focus from acute interventions to care and support delivered closer to 

home. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Committee note the progress details provided for the All-Age Carers 

Strategy 2021-2025. The All-Age Carers Strategy was published in 

September 2021.  

Appendix A – All Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The All-Age Carers Strategy plays an important role in ensuring that the 

Council meets its statutory duties under the Care Act and supports the 

choice and control of carers, thereby increasing their independence, choice 

and options and allowing health and wellbeing and young carers to thrive 

and develop and reach their potential. 

Cheshire East carers are a diverse group. Improving the wellbeing of carers 

in Cheshire East and ensuring that all are offered the right support at the 

right time is a cross cutting priority that requires a whole system approach. 

Page 130

file:///C:/Users/ac352u/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/QUG45UK3/Appendix/Appendix%20A%20-%20All%20Age%20Carers%20Strategy.pdf


  
3 

OFFICIAL 

Below are some key local drivers that also outline on-goi
[...]
ts 2024/25 
(Children & Families 
Committee) 

The purpose of this report is to set 
out the allocation of approved 
budgets for 2024/25 for services 
under the Committee's remit, as 
determined by Finance Sub 
Committee 

No No Open Yes No 

 

P
age 265



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Authority School Governor Nomination 
Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors M Beanland, D Edwardes, A Harewood and G Hayes 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Su Garbutt, Senior Governance Officer, School Governance and Liaison 
(joined remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
In the absence of a Chair, it was proposed and seconded that Cllr Beanland be 
appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Beanland be appointed as Chair.  

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
10 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Hayes declared that the applicant for Vine Tree Primary School was known to 
him and that he would therefore not take part in the vote.   

 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 267 Agenda Item 12



13 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
this information. 

 
14 LOCAL AUTHORITY NOMINATIONS TO SCHOOL GOV

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 10th July, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, G Smith and L Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Cllr Kain declared that he was a supply teacher working with agencies that 
operated in Cheshire East.  
 
Cllr G Smith declared that he was a trade union official for NASUWT. 
 
Cllr Bennett-Wake declared that she worked as a teaching assistant for a local 
school. 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record.  

 
12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
13 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING CONSULTATION RESULTS AND NEXT 

STEPS  
 
The committee received the report which outlined the results of the recently 
undertaken consultation regarding a potential change in model for the allocation 
of top-up funding associated with Education, Health and Care Plans. 



 
A query was raised regarding the 12 responses relating to one school and what 
the differences were in these responses. Officers advised that responses were 
reviewed to ensure that they were not submitted by the same individual and 
undertook to provide further detail following the meeting.  
 
It was suggested that consideration be given to undertaking a piece of work 
around sharing consultation responses in accordance with the Corporate Plan 
priorities of being open and fair.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Scrutinise the results of the recent consultation regarding the model 
for allocation of top-up funding associated with Education, Health 
and Care (EHC) Plans 
 

2. Agree the adoption of the proposed new banding model (as 
developed by the High Needs Funding Working Group) for funding 
associated with all Cheshire East EHC Plans for school aged 
children in mainstream schools 

 

3. Agree the proposed staged implementation of the new banding 
model 
 

4. Delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 
a) the implementation of the new banding model and  
b) to undertake any consultations and to make any consequential 
changes ensure the implementation of banding model. 

 
14 UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST THE JOINT TARGETED AREA 

INSPECTION ACTION PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the partnership’s 
progress against the action plan from the joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of 
the multi-agency response to the criminal exploitation of children in Cheshire 
East. 
 
The committee noted that colleagues from the police had been unable to attend 
due to an inspection coinciding with the meeting. A concern regarding cuts to the 
number of police community support officers available to support young people, 
for example with online safety, was highlighted as an area to be raised with police 
colleagues. Officers would take this away to feed back to the police after the 
meeting. 
 
Members commented that the report focused on the volume of activity carried out 
and that it would be helpful to understand what impact these actions have had. It 
was requested that this be incorporated into future reports. A further request was 
made for future reports to include a greater level of detail; it was noted that there 
would be a risk in presenting too much detail which could result in individuals 



being identifiable, and therefore it would require careful consideration as to how 
this could be done, but that the request would be taken on board. 
 
A query was raised as to arrangements for safeguarding training for members 
and it was noted that details of this would be shared following the meeting.  
 
It was suggested that the findings of the report be shared with town and parish 
councils.  
 
Members thanked officers and partners for this work. 
  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Scrutinise the report on the progress to date and impact on 
outcomes for children and young people at risk of exploitation. 
 

2. Continue to offer support and scrutiny to the partnership in this 
important work. 

 

3. Agree to receive a report in early 2024 with a further update on 
progress made against the JTAI action plan. 

 
15 CONSULTATION ON THE PERSONAL TRAVEL BUDGET OFFER FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of progress to 
date against the plans to transform travel support for children and young people. 
 
A query was raised as to whether personal travel budgets redefine the local 
authority’s statutory responsibility and whether an additional mechanism is 
required for assurance around business use for insurance where parents are 
transporting their children to school on behalf of the Council. It was agreed that a 
written response would be provided by Legal.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Scrutinise the progress to date in relation to the transformation of 
travel support for children and young people. 
 

2. Approve an increase of the current mileage rate for PTBs from 25p 
per mile to 45p per mile, effective from the start of the next 
academic year (September 2023). 

 

3. Approve the proposed changes to the school transport policies and 
procedures in relation to the process for claiming PTBs, including 
removing the requirement for parents / carers to provide proof of 
attendance, arrange regular monthly payments and provide 
flexibility within the scheme for exceptional cases. 



 
16 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23  

 
The committee received the report which provided  an overview of the Cheshire 
East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23 and the financial 
performance of the Council relevant to the committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee:  
 

1. Consider the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for 
Corporate Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
| Cheshire East Council) 

 

2. Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23  
financial year relevant to their terms of reference. 
 

3. Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary 
revenue estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 
of each Committee Appendix (Annex 2). 

 

4. Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up 
to and including £1,000,000 detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 2, 
Section 2, Table 2. 
 

5. Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 
2023-27 approved budget policy change items, in respect of 
Services within the remit of the Committee (Annex 3). 

 
17 PROGRESS ON THE ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 2021 - 2025  

 
The committee received the report which provided an update  on progress to 
further develop Cheshire East All Age Carers Strategy since presenting the 
strategy to committee in March 2021. 
 
The committee were advised of an opportunity to become Carer Champions and 
details of this would be circulated following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the progress details provided for 
the All-Age Carers Strategy 2021-2025. The All-Age Carers Strategy was 
published in September 2021. 

 
18 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCORECARD QUARTER 4 2022/23  

 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of performance 
against the core indicator set within the three directorate areas of Children’s 
Services. 
 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968


A query was raised regarding case load per social worker and officers confirmed 

that this could be included in the scorecard going forward.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Cllr Hayes left the meeting during this item and did not return. 

 
19 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee received the work programme and discussed the upcoming 
September meeting which had a large number of reports scheduled. Officers 
would be reviewing this to establish any reports that could be deferred. Due to 
time sensitivity of many of the items, it was expected that the September meeting 
would be extended. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

 
20 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The committee received the minutes of the following sub-committees: 
 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub-Committee – 15 February 2023 
 
Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee (formerly Corporate Parenting 
Committee) – 15 March 2023 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified 

 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 

 
 
 


